

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 20-1044

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO,**  
Petitioner

v.

**National Labor Relations Board,**  
Respondent

*and*

**T-Mobile USA, Inc.,**  
Intervenor for Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION AND ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**PETITIONER'S REVISED FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Glenda L. Pittman**  
GLENDA PITTMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
4807 Spicewood Springs Road,  
Building 1, Suite 1245  
Austin, Texas 78759  
Phone: (512) 499-0902  
gpittman@pittmanfink.com

**Jennifer Ann Abruzzo**  
CWA Special Counsel  
for Strategic Initiatives  
501 3rd Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 434-1125  
jabruzzo@cwa-union.org

Attorneys for Petitioner,  
**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY of GENERAL TERMS.....	vi
GLOSSARY of T-MOBILE METRICS TERMS.....	viii
ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. T-MOBILE’S ADMISSIONS AGAINST INTEREST AND THE NLRB’S ADMISSIONS ESTABLISH T-VOICE’S LABOR ORGANIZATION STATUS.....	3
II. T-VOICE IS NEITHER A SUGGESTION BOX NOR A BRAINSTORMING/INFORMATION-GATHERING SAFE HAVEN.....	14
A. The NLRB and T-Mobile Cite No Precedent to Support that T-Voice, as a Whole, Fits any Safe Haven Framework.....	14
B. The Safe Haven Arguments are Legally and Factually Unsupportable .....	16
1. The Safe Haven Arguments are Contrary to Section 2(5)’s Language, and Legally Unsupportable. ....	16
2. The Safe Haven Arguments are Factually Unsupportable. ....	23
III. BARGAINING IS NOT REQUIRED FOR LABOR ORGANIZATION STATUS. ....	25

IV. RECORD EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES T-MOBILE  
SOLICATED EMPLOYEE GRIEVANCES,  
VIOLATING SECTION 8(a)(1). ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<p><i>*Center Service System Division</i>, 345 N.L.R.B. 729, (2005),  <i>enforced in relevant part sub nom., Center Construction Co. v. NLRB</i>,            484 F.3d 425 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....</p> <p><i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i>, 334 N.L.R.B. 699 (2001) .....</p> <p><i>*Dillon Stores</i>,            319 N.L.R.B. 1245 (1995) .....</p> <p><i>Ead Motors Eastern Air Devices, Inc.</i>,            346 N.L.R.B. 1060 (2006) .....</p> <p><i>*Electromation, Inc.</i>,            309 N.L.R.B. 990 (1992),  <i>enforced</i>, 35 F.3d 1148 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....</p> <p><i>EFCO Corp.</i>,            327 N.L.R.B. 372 (1998),  <i>enforced</i>, 215 F.3d 1318 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....</p> <p><i>*E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i>,            311 N.L.R.B. 893 (1993) .....</p> <p><i>General Foods Corp.</i>,            231 N.L.R.B. 1232 (1977) .....</p> <p><i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. N.L.R.B.</i>,            587 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....</p> <p><i>*Keeler Brass Auto. Group Div.</i>,            317 N.L.R.B. 1110 (1995) .....</p> <p><i>*Manor Care of Easton</i>,            356 N.L.R.B. 202 (2010) .....</p> <p><i>*N.L.R.B. v. Cabot Carbon Co.</i>,            360 U.S. 203 (1959) .....</p>	<p>29</p> <p>25</p> <p>3, 22, 26</p> <p>20, 26</p> <p>3, 13, 17, 21, 25, 26</p> <p>15, 19, 25</p> <p>3, 15, 18, 26</p> <p>9</p> <p>14</p> <p>22, 23</p> <p>27</p> <p>25</p>
---	---

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Peninsula General Hospital Medical Center</i> , 36 F. 3d 1262 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Ona Corp.</i> , 285 N.L.R.B. 400 (1987).....	10, 20
<i>Polaroid Corp.</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 424 (1999).....	12
<i>Predicasts, Inc.</i> , 270 N.L.R.B. 1117 (1984).....	11, 20
* <i>Reno Hilton Resorts</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 1154 (1995).....	8, 22
* <i>Ryder Distribution Resources</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 814 (1993).....	22
<i>Stoody Co.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 18 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , JD(NY)-34-15 (August 3, 2015), <i>adopted in absence of exceptions</i> , 2015 N.L.R.B. LEXIS 705 (2015) .....	28
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 363 N.L.R.B. No. 171 (2016), <i>enforced in part</i> , 865 F.3d 265 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 15 (2017).....	28
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 369 N.L.R.B. No. 50 (2020), <i>reversing in part</i> , JD-57-16 (June 28, 2016). .....	28
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951). .....	14
* <i>UPMC</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 185 (2018).....	20

<i>Vencare Ancillary Servs., Inc.</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 965 (2001) <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 352 F.3d 318 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Webcor Packaging</i> , 319 N.L.R.B. 1203 (1995).....	21
* <i>Yukon Mfg. Co.</i> , 310 N.L.R.B. 324 (1993).....	22

**Statutes**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§151 *et seq.*

Section 2(5), 29 U.S.C. §152(5).....2, 16, 17, 26, 27

Section 8(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1) ..... 2, 27, 31

Section 8(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. §158(a)(2) ..... 1, 27, 31
